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2Q20 Results

Year to 31 Dec 2Q19 1Q20

(Btm) (Btm)
Revenue 570,323 483,567
COGS 505,380 466,216
SG&A 22,152 20,906
EBITDA 73,804 32,461
Share profit of sub. 1,584 643
Income tax 9,831 8,618
Recurring-Profit 29,984 13,092
FX gain/(loss) 4,908 -5,075
Other non-recurring items -8,954 -9,572
Net income 25,938 -1,554
EPS (Bt) 091 -5.00%
Gross margin (%) 11.4% 3.6%
EBITDA margin (%) 12.9% 6.7%
Net profit margin (%) 4.5% -0.3%

Source: PTT PCL, UOB Kay Hian
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BUY

(Maintained)

Share Price Bt37.75
Target Price Bt48.00
Upside +27.2%

COMPANY DESCRIPTION

Thailand-based oil & gas company engaged in the
upstream petroleum, downstream petroleum, coal
business and other related businesses.

Year to 31 Dec (Btm) 2018 2019 2020F 2021F 2022F
Net turnover 2,336,155 2,219,739 1,903,489 1,948,464 1,964,428
EBITDA 361,726 301,687 279,314 315,163 333,150
Operating profit 238,169 177,044 135,635 162,748 174,862
Net profit (rep./act.) 118,058 92,951 53,211 66,955 72,767
Net profit (adj.) 127,145 127,397 59,193 66,955 72,767
EPS (Bt) 45 45 21 2.3 25
PE (x) 8.6 8.6 18.5 16.3 15.0
P/B (x) 1.2 1.2 1.0 1.0 0.9
EV/EBITDA (x) 5.1 6.1 6.6 5.8 5.5
Dividend yield (%) 6.5 5.2 3.9 3.9 3.9
Net margin (%) 5.1 4.2 2.8 34 3.7
Net debt/(cash) to equity (%) 48.5 69.1 28.4 25.4 231
Interest cover (x) 13.1 10.8 10.0 11.2 11.7
ROE (%) 13.9 10.6 5.4 6.0 6.2
Consensus net profit - - 61,990 85,916 100,362
UOBKH/Consensus (x) - - 0.95 0.78 0.73

Source: PTT PCL, Bloomberg, UOB Kay Hian
n.m. : not meaningful; negative P/E, EV/IEBITDA reflected as "n.m."

STOCK DATA

GICS sector
Bloomberg ticker:
Shares issued (m):
Market cap (Btm):
Market cap (US$m):

3-mth avg daily t'over (US$m):

Price Performance (%)
52-week high/low

1mth 3mth 6mth
(5.0) 11.7 (12.1)
Major Shareholders

MOF

Vayupak Fund 1

NVDR

FY20 NAV/Share (Bt)
FY20 Net Debt/Share (Bt)

PRICE CHART
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STOCK IMPACT
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EARNINGS REVISION/RISK
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VALUATION/RECOMMENDATION
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PTT: 5-YEAR FOREWARD CORE PE BAND
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Methodology

1.PTT's Operations
PTT core gas and

Oil business

(-) Net debt (PTT only)
PTT Only - Equity Value

100%

996,357
(96,124)
900,233

35
3)
32

DCF @ WACC
6.2% G=3%

2. Subsidiaries Share

holding

Fair
Value
(Bt/sh)

Value
(Btm)

Methodology

PTTEP
PTTGC
TOP
IRPC
GPSC

64.8%
477%
47.0%
476%
22.8%

75.0
63.0
480

85.0

192912
135,356
46,052
26,234
29,050

5-Year PE mean of 15x
5-year P/BV mean of 1x

-1SD 5-year P/BV mean of 0.8x
-28D 5-year P/BV mean of 0.7x

DCF Valuation

3. Affiliates

Others Affiliates

75,182

Total

1,405,019

Source: UOB Kay Hian
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THAI INSTITUTE OF DIRECTORS ASSOCIATION (IDO) CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT RATING 2019
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Anti-corruption Progress Indicator 2019
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